

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**MONDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B. KRISHNA MOHAN
WRIT PETITION NO: 9160 OF 2025**



Between:

Vijanigiri Balakrishna, s/o Late Kameswararao, Aged about 35 years, Occ- S.I of Police, D.No.44-1-11/12, Lakshmi Narayanapuram, Dondaparthi, Seethammadhara Mandal, Visakhapatnam.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Visakhapatnam District.
3. The Tahasildar, Seethammadhara Mandal, Visakhapatnam, Visakhapatnam District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate writ, order, or direction declaring the action of the respondents, particularly Respondent No.3 (Tahsildar, Seethammadhara Mandal), in issuing Notice No. 342/2025/IASst dated 01.04.2025 and marking the petitioner's building bearing D.No. 44-1-11/12 of Lakshmi Narayanapuram, in Survey No. 3/2A2 of Dondaparthi Village (which is alleged by Respondent No.3 as Sy.No.4), Seethammadhara Mandal, Visakhapatnam, for demolition as illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional, and in violation of Articles 14, 21, and 300A

of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents to permanently restrain from taking any coercive action, including eviction or demolition, based on the impugned notice issued by Respondent No. 3 on 01/04/2025;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025:

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to refrain from taking any coercive action, including eviction or demolition, against the petitioner's property building bearing D.No.44-1-11/12 of Lakshmi Narayanapuram, in Survey No.3/2A2 of Dondaparthi Village (which is alleged by Respondent No.3 as Sy.No.4), Seethammadhara Mandal, Visakhapatnam, pursuant to the impugned notice issued by Respondent No.3 on 01/04/2025, pending disposal of WP.No.9160 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the High Court order dated 07.04.2025, 09.05.2025, 18.08.2025, 16.10.2025 & 27.11.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri SREEMANNARAYANA VATTIKUTI, Advocate for the Petitioner and of GP FOR REVENUE, for the Respondents, the Court made the following

ORDER:

The learned Assistant Government Pleader seeks time to file counter and vacate stay for the respondents.

List on 09.03.2026.

Interim order granted earlier by this Court dated 07.04.2025 is extended till then.

SD/-A.VIJAYA BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. Sreemannarayana Vattikuti, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
3. One CC to Sri K.N.Krishna Kumar, Advocate Cell: 9581533931
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BKM, J

DATED: 23.02.2026

LIST ON 09.03.2026

ORDER

WP.No.9160 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

